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capital expenditure wrongly incurred out of PSF(SC) Escrow Account since inception along with interest. This order was however, challenged by the Private/I'V airport operators
n Delhi, Mumbai, Bangalore, Cochin and Hyderabad in the High Court of the respective jurisdiction. The matter is currently sub judice.
Predatory fare in Kerala-Gulf route during busy seasons

879 SHRI C.P. NARAYANAN: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATTON be pleased to

state:

(a) whether Government is aware that in certain seasons airline companies charge two-three times more than the normal charges as in the case of Kerala-Gulf flights, particularly during busy seasons;

(b) if so, will Government intervene to protect the interests of NRIs hailing from southern States; and

(¢) whether Government will ensure that such rates are reduced and if airline companies do not agree, whether Government will permit other airline companies to operate fhights in that region?

THEMINISTER OF STATEIN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIJAYANT
SINHA): (a) Sir, airlines offer fares on various levels, which are driven by market forces. As the demand goes up, the seats on lower fare levels get filled. This 1s a global practice in the aviation industry. Airlines are free to fix reasonable tari{fs under the provision of sub-rule
(1) of Rule 135, Aircraft Rules 1937 having regard to all relevant factors, including the cost of operation, characteristics of service, reasonable profit and the generally prevailing traffic. However, airlines remain compliant with the regulatory provisions of sub-rule 2 of Rule 135 as long as the fare charged by them does not exceed the fare established and displayed on their website.

(b) Anintervention by the Government in the matter of airfare reduction of domestic airlines operating on international sector to protect the interest of NRIs would not only be in contravention of Indian law, but also anti-competitive.
(¢) Does not arise in view of reply to part (b).

Alternative site for development of Pune airport

880. SHRI ATAY SANCHETI: Will the Mimister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to

state:

(a) whether Pune Airport is experiencing increased traffic recently;
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{(b) whether this airport is under the control of Indian Air Force; and

{c) if so, the steps taken for identification of an alternative site for development of

airport in Pune?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIJAYANT
SINHA): (a) Yes, Sir. Pune Airport has handled 5.4 million passengers during 2015-16 registering a growth of 29.3% over 2014-15.

(b) Yes, Sir.

{c) The State Government of Maharashtra through Maharashtra Airport
Development Company Ltd. (MADC) had recommended three sites at Chakan, Rajguru
Nagar Chakan and Khed for development of a Greenfield Airport at Pune. Airports Authority of India (AAT) has carried out pre-feasibility studies at all the three sites and submitted the reports to the State Government.

Expansion of airports in Tamil Nadu
881. DR. V. MAITREYAN: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATTON be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has any plan to develop and expand the airports in Tamil
Nadu,

{b) 1f so, the details thereof and the total funds allocated so far, in this regard; and

{c) whether Government has any plan to provide more direct links to various international and national terminals from Tiruchirapalli, Coimbatore and Madurai and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATEIN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRIT JAYANT
SINHA): (a) and (b) Development and expansion of airports is a continuous process, which is undertaken by Airports Authority of India (AAT) from time to time depending upon the availability of land free of cost and free from all encumbrances, traffic demand, commercial viability, technical feasibility, etc. The details of works undertaken by AAI for development of airports in Tamil Nadu along with their projected cost are as follows:
1) Chennai Airport:
Re-surfacing of runway 07/25 - ¥ 40.90 crores

Provision of poly carbonate sheet enclosure at city side arrival, departure and airside bus terminal lounge along with development of area around metro station - ¥ 3.75 crores

{1y Commbatore Airport:

